the potential dilutive shares, such as shares from share-based payments.

THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.7. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share, basic

Net profit attributable to equity owners of the parent, EUR million

Weighted average number of shares 1)

Earnings per share, diluted

Diluted earnings per share, EUR

1) Weighted average number of shares outstanding, excluding the number of treasury shares.

Net profit attributable to equity owners of the parent, EUR million

Weighted average number of shares for diluted earnings per share

Earnings per share

50

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(EUR million)

2.8. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

2018 2017

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Other shares - 30

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 1.2 -58.1

Cash flow hedges 21.9 4.3

Other shares -7.5 -

Remeasurements on defined benefit plans 13.3 12.6

28.9 -11.2

The tax relating to components of other comprehensive income -7.1 1.8

21.8 -9.4

THE TAX RELATING TO COMPONENTS OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Before
tax

Tax charge
(-)/

credit (+)
After

tax
Before

tax

Tax charge
(-)/

credit (+)
After

tax

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss

Other shares - - - 30.0 -6.0 24.0

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 1.2 -1.0 0.2 -58.1 11.7 -46.4

Cash flow hedges 21.9 -4.4 17.5 4.3 -0.9 3.4

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss

Other shares -7.5 1.5 -5.9 - - -

Remeasurements on defined benefit plans 13.3 -3.2 10.1 12.6 -3.0 9.6

Total other comprehensive income 28.9 -7.1 21.8 -11.2 1.8 -9.4

20172018

Other comprehensive income for the period before taxes

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

51

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(EUR million)

Note 2018 2017

505.0 522.4

Acquisition of subsidiaries and business acquisitions 1) 3.5. 2.2 0.0

Decreases and other changes 0.0 0.0

Exchange differences 5.4 -17.4

512.5 505.0

Net book value of which goodwill Net book value of which goodwill

Pulp & Paper 1,234 355 1,158 350